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C.S.S. (Estabs.) No. 3.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, and the Currency
and Bank Notes Act, 1928, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several
Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 5th day of November, 1938.

Name and Title
as set forth in

Licence

The Bank of Ireland...

The Provincial Bank
of Ireland, Limited...
The Belfast Banking
Company. Limited ...
The Northern Bank,
Limited
The Ulster Bank.
Limited
The National Bank,
Limited

Name of the Firm

The Governor and
Company of the Bank
of Ireland
The Provincial Bank
of Ireland, Limited...
The Belfast Banking
Company, Limited ...
The Northern Bank,
Limited
The Ulster Bank,
Limited
The National Bank
Limited

Approved
Offices

f Belfast }
\ Londonderry J
( Belfast \
\ Londonderry J
( Belfast I

•j Londonderry J
| Belfast )
J Londonderry J
, Belfast 1

•> Londonderry J
j Belfast ,
1 Londonderry J

Circulation
Authorised

by the
Bankers
(Northern

AciU928

£
-f-900,271

t317,623

350,000

244,000

290,000

t!88,809

A vet age Circulation
during 4 Weeks
ended as above.

£5 and
upwards

£

402.300

269,989

933,200

954,162

1,052,617

225,248

Under
£5.

£
522,311

248,634

95,891

157,363

386,241

84,384

Total

/
924,611

518,623

1,029,091

1,111,525

1,438,858

309,632

Average Amount of Bank of Eng-
land Notes and Coin held during

4 Weeks ended as above

+Gold and
Bunk of

England
Notes

£
32,473

209,310

731,215

819,275

1,135,860

120,921

Silver

£
4CK528

42,086

51,182

154,990

107,686

2,131

Total

£
73,001

251,396

782,397

974,265

1,243,546

123,052

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an
amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an
amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Silver Coin not less than that which they are required
by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

R. MARTIN,

Dated 15th day of November, 1938. Registrar of Bank Returns.

•{These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.

This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue

of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act. 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held bv

the Bank.

STATUTORY NOTICE BY THE

MINISTRY OF FINANCE,

NORTHERN IRELAND.

Application has been made by the under-
mentioned for a loan under the Landed
Property Improvement (Ireland) Act,
as made applicable to Northern Ireland
by virtue of the Government of Ireland Act,
1920, and Statutory Orders made there-
under :—

No.

174

Memorialist

Catherine
McGinn

Amount

£150

Lands to he
Charged

Lands
measuring
35 acres,

situated in
the toTTB-

land of
Keady.

Barony

Clogher.

County

Tyrone.

Dissents or objections, with reasons
therefor, must be transmitted to the
Ministry of Finance on or before the 17th
December, 1938.

C. H. PETHERICK,
Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Finance,
Stormont.

llth November, 1938.

Crown Office,
Northern Ireland,

16th November, 1938.
Letters Patent bearing date the Fifteenth

day of November, 1938, have passed the
Great Seal of Northern Ireland, granting a
Charter of Incorporation to The Mayor,
Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of
Larne.

The said Letters Patent were enrolled in
the Central Office of the High Court of
Justice, Northern Ireland, on the Fifteenth
day of November, 1938.


