C.S.S. (Estabs.) No. 3.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, and the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 5th day of November, 1938.

Name and Title as set forth in Licence	Name of the Firm	Approved Offices	Circulation Authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928				Average Amount of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during 4 Weeks ended as above		
				£5 and upwards	Under £5.	Total	*Gold and Bank of England Notes	Silver	Total
The Bank of Ireland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland	{ Belfast } Londonderry }	£ †900,271	£ 402,300	£ 522,311	£ 924,611	£ 32,473	£ 40,528	73,001
The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	{ Belfast } Londonderry }	†317,623	269,989	248,634	518,623	209,310	42,086	251,396
The Belfast Banking Company, Limited	The Belfast Banking Company, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	850,000	933,200	95,891	1,029,091	731,215	51,182	782,397
The Northern Bank, Limited	The Northern Bank, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	244,000	954,162	157,363	1,111,525	819,275	154,990	974,265
The Ulster Bank, Limited	The Ulster Bank, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	290,000	1,052,617	386.241	1,438,858	1,135,860	107,686	1,243,546
The National Bank, Limited	The National Bank Limited	{ Belfast London derry }	†188,809	225,248	84,384	309,632	120,921	2,131	123,052

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Silver Coin not less than that which they are required by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated 15th day of November, 1938.

R. MARTIN,
Registrar of Bank Returns.

†These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.

*This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.

STATUTORY NOTICE BY THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE, NORTHERN IRELAND.

Application has been made by the undermentioned for a loan under the Landed Property Improvement (Ireland) Act, as made applicable to Northern Ireland by virtue of the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, and Statutory Orders made thereunder:—

No.	Memorialist	Amount	Lands to be Charged	Barony	County
174	Catherine McGinn	£150	Lands measuring 35 acres, situated in the town- land of Keady.	Clogher.	Tyrone.

Dissents or objections, with reasons therefor, must be transmitted to the Ministry of Finance on or before the 17th December, 1938.

C. H. PETHERICK,

Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Finance, Stormont. 11th November, 1938.

> Crown Office, Northern Ireland, 16th November, 1938.

Letters Patent bearing date the Fifteenth day of November, 1938, have passed the Great Seal of Northern Ireland, granting a Charter of Incorporation to The Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Larne.

The said Letters Patent were enrolled in the Central Office of the High Court of Justice, Northern Ireland, on the Fifteenth day of November, 1938.